RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING DONATION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY TO BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, INC. PURSUANT TO G.S. 160A-280

WHEREAS, the City of Hendersonville owns a vehicle that is surplus and no longer able to be used in City service, more specifically a 2021 Dodge Durango Pursuit, VIN: 1C4SDJFT0MC792398; and

WHEREAS, G.S. § 160A-280 authorizes the City to donate personal property for nonmonetary consideration to any nonprofit organization incorporated by (i) the United States, (ii) the District of Columbia, or (iii) one of the United States, if the governing board deems the property to be surplus, obsolete, or unused; and

WHEREAS, the vehicle described above has been disassembled, the estimated value of the remaining shell is \$200.00 as scrap metal; and

WHEREAS, City of Hendersonville has determined that the vehicle described above is surplus and unused; and

WHEREAS, Blue Ridge Community College Educational Foundation, Inc. is a North Carolina nonprofit corporation; and

WHEREAS, In accordance with the notice requirements of G.S. § 160A-280, public notice of this resolution was given by posting on the City website at least five days prior to the adoption of this resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Hendersonville resolves that:

- 1. The 2021 Dodge Durango Pursuit, VIN: 1C4SDJFT0MC792398 is deemed surplus and unused and approved to be donated in accordance with G.S. § 160A-280.
- The City Manager is authorized to execute all documents necessary to donate the 2021 Dodge Durango Pursuit, VIN: 1C4SDJFT0MC792398 to Blue Ridge Community College Educational Foundation, Inc.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this 4th day of January, 2023.	
Attest:	Barbara G. Volk, Mayor, City of Hendersonville
Jill Murray, City Clerk	
Approved as to form:	
Angela S. Beeker, City Attorney	